undertaken using both the Income Capitalization
Approach and the Discounted Cash Flow Approach.

48 | C i r c u l a r  t o  U n i t h o l d e r s

Appendix II: Summary of Zimre Park Drive-Thru Valuation Report

Property Description: Retail Property held on a freehold basis

Property Value: US$910,000 (Nine Hundred and Ten Thousand
United States Dollars)

Valuation Date: 26 September 2025

Valued by:  Francis Nyambiri and James Chirombo

Firm: Knight Frank Zimbabwe

Valuer’s Address:  10 York Avenue, Newlands, Harare

Basis of Valuation: The valuation approach used for the freehold retail
property was the income approach, utilizing the
direct capitalization method.

49 | C i r c u l a r  t o  U n i t h o l d e r s

Appendix III: Pro-forma Financial Information of the Tigere REIT

Proforma Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income for the Year Ending 31 December 2025

Tigere FY25
Projection

(existing portfolio)

Zimre Park Drive-
Thru FY26
Projection

Greenfields
FY26 Projection

Combined Proforma
FY25 Projection

 31-Dec-25 31-Dec-26 31-Dec-26 31-Dec-25

 US$ US$ US$ US$

Rental revenue  2,366,193 77,781 2,299,654 4,743,628
Utilities income  576,791 11,340 461,880 1,050,011
Utilities expense   (500,416) (7,153) (387,453) (895,022)
Net property income  2,442,568 81,968 2,374,081 4,898,617
Other income 36,232 1,167 34,495 71,894
Total income  2,478,800 83,134 2,408,576 4,970,510

Total operating expenses (417,646) (20,213) (374,116) (811,975)

Distributable income before exchange movements and fair value
adjustments

2,061,154 62,922 2,034,460 4,158,536

Exchange loss (2,494) - -   (2,494)

Profit after exchange movements and fair value adjustments
2,058,660 62,921 2,034,460 4,156,042

Weighted average number of units 1,070,605,000 - - 1,841,105,000
Basic and diluted earnings per unit - cents 0.1923   0.2257

50 | C i r c u l a r  t o  U n i t h o l d e r s

Proforma Statement of Financial Position as at 31 December 2025

Tigere FY25 Projections
at 31 Dec 2025 (Existing

Portfolio)

Greenfields Retail
Centre at 01 Nov 2025

Zimre Park Drive-
Thru at 01 Nov 25

Proforma Combined FY25 (Including
Greenfields and Zimre Park Drive-Thru)

Non-current assets 33,275,638 23,989,459 890,000   58,155,097
Investment property  33,260,000 23,989,459 890,000   58,139,459
PPE 15,638 -   15,638

Current assets  1,196,826 546,116

-   1,742,942

Trade and other receivables 58,230

-   -   58,230

Cash and cash equivalents 1,138,596 546,116 -   1,684,712
Total Assets  34,472,464 24,535,575 890,000   59,898,039

Equity and liabilities
Unitholders equity  34,058,956 24,239,225 890,000   59,188,181

Stated capital  33,394,810 24,239,225

890,000  58,524,035

Retained earnings 664,146 -

-  664,146
Liabilities
Current Liabilities 413,508 212,391 -   625.899
Trade and other payables 413,508 197,391  -   610,899
Current Lease Liability  15,000  15,000

Non-Current Liabilities - 83,959  83,959
Non-Current Lease Liability - 83,959  83,959
Total Liabilities 413,508 296,350 -   541,267
Total Equity and Liabilities  34,472,464 24,535,575 890,000   59,898,039

   *The proforma statement of financial position above shows the impact of the transaction had it occurred on the 31st of December 2025.

51 | C i r c u l a r  t o  U n i t h o l d e r s

Appendix IV: Accountant’s Report on the pro-forma financial information of
the Tigere REIT

The Trustee
Tigere Property Fund
3 Natal Road
Belgravia
Harare

Dear Sir,

INDEPENDENT REPORTING ACCOUNTANT’S REPORT ON THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF TIGERE PROPERTY FUND

Introduction
The Trustees of Tigere Property Fund are proposing to raise United States Dollars (USD 25,129,225) by way of